
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP 
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Cincinnati I ClevdandI Columbus / Dayton/ Indianapolis /Northern Kentucky/ Phoenh 

February 24,2012 

Betty McCauley 

Chief of Docketing 

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

180E. Broad Street, 1Ith Floor 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 


Re: 	 In the Matter of thc Application of Aqua Ohio, Inc. for Authority to Assess and Collecl a 
System Impmvcmcnt Charge in Its Lake Erie llivision 
PUCO Casc No. 11 -5849-W-SIC; Tariff Case No. 89-7028-WW-TRF 

Dear Ms. McCauley: 

Please file and place on the docket h e  attached five (5) final copies of the tariff shccts 
regarding the above-referenced cases. One copy is for the tariff docket, one copy is for thc 
application to amend thc certificate of convenience and necessity, with the remaining two (2) 
copies for distribution to the Rates and Tariffs, Energy and Water Division of the Commission's 
Utiilitics Department. The required documents are attached in the following order for the Lake 
Erie Division, P.U.C.O. TariENo. 1: 

1. Section 2, Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 5, Canceling Eleventh Reviscd Sheet No. 5; 
2. Section 4-1, Ninth Revised Sheet No. 2, Canceling Eighth Revised Sheet No. 2; 
3. Section 4-2, Sixth Revised Sheet No. 1,Canceling Fifth Revised Sheet No. I;  
4. Section 4-3, Sixth ~ e v i s e d  Sheet.No. 1, Canceling Fifth Revised Sheet No. 1 :and 
5 .  Section 4-4, Sixth Revised Sheet No. 2, Canceling Fifth Revised Shcct No. 2. 

Do not hesitatc to contact me with any questions or concerns. Thank you for your 
assistance. 
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Aqua Ohio, Inc. 
Lake Erie Division 

Section 2 
Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 5 

Canceling Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 5 
P.U.C.O. TARIFF NO. 1 

Description 

S 

Service - Temporary 
Service - Temporarily Discontinued 
Service-Trench 
SprinKlers, Automatic 

Stop Cocks and Valves 
Superseded Tariffs 
System Improvement Surcharge (SIC) 

System Improvement Surcharge (SIC) 

System Improvement Surcharge (SIC) 

System Improvement Surcharge (SIC) 

T 

Temporary Service 
Temporary Shut-Off Notice 

V 

Valves 
Valves - Size, Type and Location 

W 

Waste of Water 
Water Service, Bills and Payments 
Water Supply Control 
Water Supply Control 
Water Supplied - Definition 
Water Supply - Contamination 
Water Supply Stoppage 
Water Service - Bills for, Delinquent 
Water Service - Bills for, Mailing 
Water Service - Bills for. When Rendered 
Water Service - Bills for, Where Paid 
Water Service - Contracts for 
Water Service - Deposit 

Section 

3-4 
3-3 
3-5 
4 

3-6 
1 

4-1 

4-2 

4-3 

4-4 

3-4 
3-2 

3-6 
3-2 

3-2 
3-3 
3-2 
3-6 
3-1 
3-2 
3-2 
3-3 
3-3 
3-3 
3-3 
3-4 
3-2 

Sheet No. 

1 
2 
2 

"See Sch. of 
Rates" 

2 
1 
2 

1 

1 

2 

1 
1 

2 
1 

2 
1 
1 
2 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 

Effective Date 

11/8/02 12/01/03 
11/8/02 5/15/08 

11/8/02 
10/20/04 5/15/08 

9/2/10 
11/8/02 

03/04/05 3/2/06 
4/30/09 9/2/10 2/10/11 

2/24/2012 
4/30/09 9/2/10 2/10/11 

2/24/2012 
4/30/09 9/2/10 2/10/11 

2/24/2012 
4/30/09 9/2/10 2/10/11 

2/24/2012 

11/8/02 12/01/03 
11/8/02 12/01/03 

11/8/02 
12/01/03 9/26/08 

11/8/02 
11/8/02 5/15/08 
12/01/03 9/26/08 
11/8/02 12/01/03 
11/8/02 12/01/03 
11/8/02 12/01/03 
11/8/02 12/01/03 

11/8/02 
11/8/02 5/15/08 
11/8/02 5/15/08 

11/8/02 
11/8/02 12/01/03 
11/8/02 12/01/03 

Issued: February 24, 2012 Effective: February 24, 2012 

Issued by Edmund P. Kolodziej Jr., President, Aqua Ohio, Inc. 
In accordance with the Public Utilities Comnnission of Ohio 

Order Dated February 23, 2012 for Case No.11-5849-WW-SIC 



Aqua Ohio, Inc. Section 4-1 
Lake Erie Division Ninth Revised Sheet No. 2 

Canceling Eighth Revised Sheet No. 2 
P.U.C.O. TARIFF NO. 1 

DIVISION B - PRIVATE FIRE RATE SCHEDULE 

HOSE CONNECTIONS AND HYDRANTS 

Per 
Month 

1-1/4" Hose Connection $2.20 
1-1/2" Hose Connection $3.18 
2" Hose Connection $5.65 
2-1/2" Hose Connection $8.86 

Private Fire Hydrant $38.24 

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS 

Size of Per 

Connection Month 
2" $5.73 
4". $22.67 
6". $51.08 

SYSTERA IMPROVEMENT SURCHARGE (SIO 

In addition to the charges provided for in this tariff for all metered and private fire 
rates, a surcharge of 3.00% will apply to all bills issued after February 10, 2011. 

In addition to the charges provided for in this tariff for all metered and private fire 
rates, a second, additional surcharge of 3.00% will apply to all bills issued after 
February 24, 2012 

ISSUED: February 24, 2012 EFFECTIVE: February 24, 2012 

Issued by Edmund P. Kolodziej, Jr., President, Aqua Ohio, Inc. 
In accordance with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Order dated February 23, 2012forCase No. 11-5849-WW-SIC 



Aqua Ohio, Inc. Section 4-2 
Lake Erie Division Sixth Revised Sheet No. 1 

Canceling Fifth Revised Sheet No. 1 
P.U.C.O. TARIFF NO. 1 

Water Rates for customers in the former Noriick Place Water Company 
Located in Noriick Place Subdivision, Center Township, Williams County, Ohio 

CUSTOMER CHARGE 

Flat rate unmetered service per customer, monthly $36.00 

LATE PAYMENT FEE: 
The customer will be charged a 5% late payment fee, on current billing amounts, 
if payment is made after the due date as specified on the customer bill. 

DISHONORED PAYMENTS: 
When a payment for service is returned by the financial institution unpaid, a 
charge of twenty-one dollars and thirty-seven cents ($21.37) will be assessed to 
cover the cost of processing this transaction, provided the payment is properly 
processed by the company. The charge for the dishonored payment may be 
reflected at the Company's option, when the Company returns the dishonored 
payment or may be included on the customer's next billing. 

RECONNECTION FEE: 
Reconnection fees as defined by this tariff Section 3-2, First Revised Sheet No. 
4, Item 13 (c), and Section 3-6, Original Sheet No. 4, Item 11 (a) are: 

Reconnection Fee during regular business hours $48.28 
Reconnection Fee other than during regular business hours $135.60 

ACCOUNT ACTIVATION CHARGE 
An account activation charge of twenty-five dollars and fifty-seven cents ($25.57) 
will be charged for a service connection during the Company's regular business 
hours. 

SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT SURCHARGE (SIC) 

In addition to the charges provided for in this tariff for all rates and charges for 
unmetered services, a surcharge of 3.00% will apply to all bills issued after February 10, 
2011. 

In addition to the charges provided for in this tariff for all rates and charges for 
unmetered service, a second, additional surcharge of 3.00% will apply to all bills issued 
afterFebruary 24, 2012. 

TSSUED: February 24, 2012 EFFECTIVE: February 24, 2012 

Issued by Edmund P. Kolodziej, Jr., President, Aqua Ohio, Inc. 
In accordance with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Order dated February 23, 2012 for Case No. 11-5849-WW-SIC 



Aqua Ohio, Inc. Section 4-3 
Lake Erie Division Sixth Revised Sheet No. 1 

Canceling Fifth Revised Sheet No. 1 
P.U.C.O. TARIFF NO. 1 

Water Rates for customers in the former Seneca Utilities, Inc. Water Company 
Located in Lake Seneca Subdivision, Bridgewater Township, Williams County, Ohio 

Rates and Charges for Unmetered Service 
Monthly 
Charge 

Residential $36.00 
Commercial $49.00 
Yard Hydrant $11.05 

LATE PAYMENT FEE 
The customer will be charged a 5% late payment fee, on current billing amounts, if 
payment is made after the due date as specified on the customer bill. 

DISHONORED PAYMENTS 
When a payment for service is returned by the financial institution unpaid, a charge of 
twenty-one dollars and thirty-seven centers ($21.37) will be assessed to cover the cost 
of processing this transaction, provided the payment is properly processed by the 
Company. The charge for the dishonored payment may be reflected at the Company's 
option, when the Company returns the dishonored payment or may be included on the 
customer's next billing. 

RECONNECTION FEE 
Reconnection fees as defined by this tariff Section 3-2, First Revised Sheet No. 4, Item 
13(c), and Section 3-6, Original Sheet No. 4, Item 11(a) are: 

Reconnection Fee during regular business hours $48.28 
Reconnection fee other than during regular business hours $135.60 

ACCOUNT ACTIVATION CHARGE 
An account activation charge of twenty-five dollars and fifty-seven centers ($25.57) 
during the Company's regular business hours. 

SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT SURCHARGE (SICl 

In addition to the charges provided for in this tariff for all rates and charges for 
unmetered services, a surcharge of 3.00% will apply to all bills issued after February 10, 2011. 

In addition to the charges provided for in this tariff for all rates and charges for 
unmetered service, a second, additional surcharge of 3.00% will apply to all bills issued after 
February 24, 2012. 

ISSUED: February 24, 2012 EFFECTIVE: February 24, 2012 

Issued by Edmund P. Kolodziej, Jr., President, Aqua Ohio, inc. 
In accordance with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Order dated February 23, 2012 for Case No. 11-5849-WW-SIC 



Aqua Ohio, Inc. Section 4-4 
Lake Erie Division Sixth Revised Sheet No. 2 

Canceling Fifth Revised Sheet No. 2 

P.U.C.O. TARIFF NO. 1 

DIVISION B - PRIVATE FIRE RATE SCHEDULE 

HOSE CONNECTIONS AND HYDRANTS 

Per 
Month 

1-1/4" Hose Connection $13.37 
1-1/2" Hose Connection $17.01 
2" Hose Connection $20.68 
2-1/2" Hose Connection $24.30 

Private Fire Hydrant $48.70 

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS 

Size of Per 
Connection Month 
2" $40.56 
4" $59.42 
6" $81.10 

SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT SURCHARGE iS\C) 

In addition to the charges provided for in this tariff for all metered and private fire 
rates, a surcharge of 3.00% will apply to all bills issued after February 10, 2011. 

In addition to the charges provided for in this tariff for all metered and private fire 
rates, a second, additional surcharge of 3.00% will apply to all bills issued after 
February 24, 2012. 

ISSUED: February 24, 2012 EFFECTIVE: February 24, 2012 

Issued by Edmund P. Kolodziej, Jr., President, Aqua Ohio, Inc. 
In accordance with the Public Utilities Comnnission of Ohio 

Order dated February 23, 2012 for Case No. 11-5849-WW-SIC 




