



Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP

65 East State Street, Suite 1000 / Columbus, OH 43215-4213 / Tel: 614.221.2838 / Fax: 614.221.2007 / www.taftlaw.com Cincinnati / Cleveland / Columbus / Dayton / Indianapolis / Northern Kentucky / Phoenix

MARK S. YURICK DIRECT: 614.334.7197 myurick@cwslaw.com

February 24, 2012

RECEIVED-20CKETINS BIV
2012 FEB 24 PM 2: 21:
PUCO

# **YIA COURIER**

Betty McCauley Chief of Docketing The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 E. Broad Street, 11th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215

Re: In the Matter of the Application of Aqua Ohio, Inc. for Authority to Assess and Collect a System Improvement Charge in Its Lake Erie Division PUCO Case No. 11-5849-WW-SIC: Tariff Case No. 89-7028-WW-TRF

Dear Ms. McCauley:

Please file and place on the docket the attached five (5) final copies of the tariff sheets regarding the above-referenced cases. One copy is for the tariff docket, one copy is for the application to amend the certificate of convenience and necessity, with the remaining two (2) copies for distribution to the Rates and Tariffs, Energy and Water Division of the Commission's Utilities Department. The required documents are attached in the following order for the Lake Erie Division, P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 1:

- 1. Section 2, Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 5, Canceling Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 5;
- Section 4-1, Ninth Revised Sheet No. 2, Canceling Eighth Revised Sheet No. 2; 2
- 3. Section 4-2, Sixth Revised Sheet No. 1, Canceling Fifth Revised Sheet No. 1;
- 4. Section 4-3, Sixth Revised Sheet No. 1, Canceling Fifth Revised Sheet No. 1; and
- 5. Section 4-4, Sixth Revised Sheet No. 2, Canceling Fifth Revised Sheet No. 2.

Do not hesitate to contact me with any questions or concerns. Thank you for your assistance.

Very truly yours,

**Enclosures** 

4813-4834-8430, v. 1

This is to certify that the images appearing are as accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of busines CHESTER WILLCOX SAXBE Date Processed

Has joined Taft Law

# Canceling Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 5

# P.U.C.O. TARIFF NO. 1

<u>Description</u>	Section	Sheet No.	Effective Date
s			
Service – Temporary Service – Temporarily Discontinued Service – Trench Sprinklers, Automatic	3-4 3-3 3-5 4	1 2 2 "See Sch. of Rates"	11/8/02 12/01/03 11/8/02 5/15/08 11/8/02 10/20/04 5/15/08 9/2/10
Stop Cocks and Valves Superseded Tariffs System Improvement Surcharge (SIC)	3-6 1 4-1	2 1 2	11/8/02 03/04/05 3/2/06 4/30/09 9/2/10 2/10/11 2/24/2012
System Improvement Surcharge (SIC)	4-2	1	4/30/09 9/2/10 2/10/11 2/24/2012
System Improvement Surcharge (SIC)	4-3	1	4/30/09 9/2/10 2/10/11 2/24/2012
System Improvement Surcharge (SIC)	4-4	2	4/30/09 9/2/10 2/10/11 2/24/2012
Т			
Temporary Service Temporary Shut-Off Notice	3-4 3-2	1 1	11/8/02 12/01/03 11/8/02 12/01/03
V			
Valves Valves – Size, Type and Location	3-6 3-2	2 1	11/8/02 12/01/03 9/26/08
W			
Waste of Water Water Service, Bills and Payments Water Supply Control Water Supply Control Water Supplied – Definition Water Supply – Contamination Water Supply Stoppage Water Service – Bills for, Delinquent Water Service – Bills for, When Rendered Water Service – Bills for, Where Paid Water Service – Contracts for	3-2 3-3 3-6 3-1 3-2 3-2 3-3 3-3 3-3	2 1 1 2 3 1 1 1 1 1	11/8/02 11/8/02 5/15/08 12/01/03 9/26/08 11/8/02 12/01/03 11/8/02 12/01/03 11/8/02 12/01/03 11/8/02 12/01/03 11/8/02 5/15/08 11/8/02 5/15/08 11/8/02 12/01/03
Water Service – Contracts for Water Service – Deposit	3-4 3-2	1 3	11/8/02 12/01/03 11/8/02 12/01/03

Issued: February 24, 2012

Effective: February 24, 2012

### DIVISION B - PRIVATE FIRE RATE SCHEDULE

# **HOSE CONNECTIONS AND HYDRANTS**

	Per
	M <u>onth</u>
1-1/4" Hose Connection	\$2.20
1-1/2" Hose Connection	\$3.18
2" Hose Connection	\$5.65
2-1/2" Hose Connection	\$8.86
Private Fire Hydrant	\$38.24
AUTOMATIC SPRINK	KLERS
Size of	Per
Connection	<u>Month</u>
2"	
4"	\$22.67
e <sub>n</sub>	\$51.08

# SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT SURCHARGE (SIC)

In addition to the charges provided for in this tariff for all metered and private fire rates, a surcharge of 3.00% will apply to all bills issued after February 10, 2011.

In addition to the charges provided for in this tariff for all metered and private fire rates, a second, additional surcharge of 3.00% will apply to all bills issued after February 24, 2012

#### P.U.C.O. TARIFF NO. 1

Water Rates for customers in the former Norlick Place Water Company Located in Norlick Place Subdivision, Center Township, Williams County, Ohio

# **CUSTOMER CHARGE**

Flat rate unmetered service per customer, monthly\$36.0	Fla	t rate unmetered service	per customer, i	monthly	\$36.	)C
---	-----	--------------------------	-----------------	---------	-------	----

#### LATE PAYMENT FEE:

The customer will be charged a 5% late payment fee, on current billing amounts, if payment is made after the due date as specified on the customer bill.

# **DISHONORED PAYMENTS:**

When a payment for service is returned by the financial institution unpaid, a charge of twenty-one dollars and thirty-seven cents (\$21.37) will be assessed to cover the cost of processing this transaction, provided the payment is properly processed by the company. The charge for the dishonored payment may be reflected at the Company's option, when the Company returns the dishonored payment or may be included on the customer's next billing.

## RECONNECTION FEE:

Reconnection fees as defined by this tariff Section 3-2, First Revised Sheet No. 4, Item 13 (c), and Section 3-6, Original Sheet No. 4, Item 11 (a) are:

Reconnection Fee during regular business hours	\$48.28
Reconnection Fee other than during regular business hours\$	135.60

#### ACCOUNT ACTIVATION CHARGE

An account activation charge of twenty-five dollars and fifty-seven cents (\$25.57) will be charged for a service connection during the Company's regular business hours.

# SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT SURCHARGE (SIC)

In addition to the charges provided for in this tariff for all rates and charges for unmetered services, a surcharge of 3.00% will apply to all bills issued after February 10, 2011.

In addition to the charges provided for in this tariff for all rates and charges for unmetered service, a second, additional surcharge of 3.00% will apply to all bills issued after February 24, 2012.

ISSUED: February 24, 2012 EFFECTIVE: February 24, 2012

Issued by Edmund P. Kolodziej, Jr., President, Aqua Ohio, Inc. In accordance with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Order dated February 23, 2012 for Case No. 11-5849-WW-SIC

#### P.U.C.O. TARIFF NO. 1

Water Rates for customers in the former Seneca Utilities, Inc. Water Company Located in Lake Seneca Subdivision, Bridgewater Township, Williams County, Ohio

### Rates and Charges for Unmetered Service

	Monthly
	<u>Charge</u>
Residential	\$36.00
Commercial	\$49.00
Yard Hydrant	\$11.05

#### LATE PAYMENT FEE

The customer will be charged a 5% late payment fee, on current billing amounts, if payment is made after the due date as specified on the customer bill.

#### DISHONORED PAYMENTS

When a payment for service is returned by the financial institution unpaid, a charge of twenty-one dollars and thirty-seven centers (\$21.37) will be assessed to cover the cost of processing this transaction, provided the payment is properly processed by the Company. The charge for the dishonored payment may be reflected at the Company's option, when the Company returns the dishonored payment or may be included on the customer's next billing.

#### RECONNECTION FEE

Reconnection fees as defined by this tariff Section 3-2, First Revised Sheet No. 4, Item 13(c), and Section 3-6, Original Sheet No. 4, Item 11(a) are:

Reconnection Fee during regular business hours	\$48.28
Reconnection fee other than during regular business hours	\$135.60

#### ACCOUNT ACTIVATION CHARGE

An account activation charge of twenty-five dollars and fifty-seven centers (\$25.57) during the Company's regular business hours.

# SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT SURCHARGE (SIC)

In addition to the charges provided for in this tariff for all rates and charges for unmetered services, a surcharge of 3.00% will apply to all bills issued after February 10, 2011.

In addition to the charges provided for in this tariff for all rates and charges for unmetered service, a second, additional surcharge of 3.00% will apply to all bills issued after February 24, 2012.

ISSUED: February 24, 2012

EFFECTIVE: February 24, 2012

## P.U.C.O. TARIFF NO. 1

# DIVISION B - PRIVATE FIRE RATE SCHEDULE

## HOSE CONNECTIONS AND HYDRANTS

	Per
	<u>Month</u>
1-1/4" Hose Connection	\$13.37
1-1/2" Hose Connection	\$17.01
2" Hose Connection	
2-1/2" Hose Connection	
Private Fire Hydrant	\$48.70
·	
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS	
Ci-a of	Dos
Size of	Per
Connection	<u>Month</u>
<u>2"</u>	
4"	\$59.42

# SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT SURCHARGE (SIC)

In addition to the charges provided for in this tariff for all metered and private fire rates, a surcharge of 3.00% will apply to all bills issued after February 10, 2011.

In addition to the charges provided for in this tariff for all metered and private fire rates, a second, additional surcharge of 3.00% will apply to all bills issued after February 24, 2012.

ISSUED: February 24, 2012

EFFECTIVE: February 24, 2012